information of the Enlarged Group may not give a true picture of the results, cash flows or assets

and liabilities of the Enlarged Group would have been upon the completion of the Subscription

for the year ended 31 December 2020 or as at 30 June 2021 and in any future periods or on any

future dates, as appropriate.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 1

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group should be read in

conjunction with the management discussion and analysis of the Group as set out in this circular,

the financial information of the Target Group as set out in Appendix II to this circular and other

financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

(I) Unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of financial position

Condensed
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the
Group as at 30

June 2021

Condensed
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the
Target Group
as at 30 June

2021

Unaudited pro
forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited pro
forma

condensed
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

NON-CURRENT ASSET
Property, plant and equipment 62,951 27,351,278 – 27,414,229
Investment properties – 162,000 – 162,000
Right-of-use assets 33,614 – – 33,614
Intangible assets 1,132,856 3,844,075 (506,261) 3 4,470,670
Interests in associates 2,171,520 993,230 – 3,164,750
Interests in joint ventures – 451,676 – 451,676
Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income 1,742,350 – – 1,742,350

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 54,199 841,239 – 895,438
Finance lease receivables 377,831 – – 377,831
Loans receivables 300,388 – – 300,388
Other receivables – 5,149,502 – 5,149,502
Tax recoverables – 1,142,327 – 1,142,327
Deferred tax assets – 140,494 – 140,494

Total non-current asset 5,875,709 40,075,821 (506,261) 45,445,269

CURRENT ASSET
Inventories – 167,705 – 167,705
Contract assets – 2,318,098 – 2,318,098
Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income 3,456,636 – – 3,456,636

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 6,697,157 – – 6,697,157
Finance lease receivables 778,178 – – 778,178
Loans receivables 2,811,600 – – 2,811,600
Trade and other receivables 960,910 12,686,735 – 13,647,645
Tax recoverables – 1,041,211 – 1,041,211
Restricted cash 69,919 197,158 – 267,077
Cash held on behalf of clients 14,107 – – 14,107
Cash and cash equivalents 2,013,213 2,374,039 (1,680) 4 4,385,572

Total current asset 16,801,720 18,784,946 (1,680) 35,584,986

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 2

Condensed
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the
Group as at 30

June 2021

Condensed
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the
Target Group
as at 30 June

2021

Unaudited pro
forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited pro
forma

condensed
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and bills payables – 5,483,193 – 5,483,193
Other payables and accruals 171,622 3,225,241 – 3,396,863
Lease liabilities 13,179 – – 13,179
Borrowings 3,847,478 9,459,539 – 13,307,017
Tax payables 404 266,509 – 266,913

Total current liabilities 4,032,683 18,434,482 – 22,467,165

NET CURRENT ASSETS 12,769,037 350,464 (1,680) 13,117,821

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 18,644,746 40,426,285 (507,941) 58,563,090

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Borrowings 8,814,649 23,109,240 – 31,923,889
Lease liabilities 24,784 – – 24,784
Other payables and accruals 22,249 3,263,693 – 3,285,942
Deferred income – 68,061 – 68,061
Deferred tax liabilities 111,750 335,181 – 446,931

Total non-current liabilities 8,973,432 26,776,175 – 35,749,607

Net assets 9,671,314 13,650,110 (507,941) 22,813,483

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Issued capital 6,022 63,525 (63,525) 6 6,022
Reserves 2,485,290 9,197,542 (8,044,733) 3, 6 3,638,099

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 2,491,312 9,261,067 (8,108,258) 3,644,121
Perpetual capital instrument 7,081,570 1,182,565 (1,182,565) 3 7,081,570
Non-controlling interests 98,432 3,206,478 8,782,882 3 12,087,792

Total equity 9,671,314 13,650,110 (507,941) 22,813,483

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 3

(II) Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income

Audited
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2020

Consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the
Target Group
for the year

ended 31
December 2020

Unaudited pro
forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Revenue 1,272,354 5,551,791 – 6,824,145
Cost of services (464,173) (2,888,927) – (3,353,100)

Gross profit 808,181 2,662,864 – 3,471,045
Other income 46,163 159,772 – 205,935
Other gains and losses, net 136,340 46,574 1,154,489 3 1,337,403
Impairment losses on financial assets recognised, net of
reversal (1,189,669) – – (1,189,669)

Fair value gain on financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss, net 802,375 – – 802,375

Administrative expenses (425,394) (545,675) (1,680) 4 (972,749)
Finance costs (246,105) (1,323,729) – (1,569,834)
Share of results of associates 64,844 2,154 – 66,998
Share of results of joint ventures – 16,450 – 16,450

Profit/(loss) before tax (3,265) 1,018,410 1,152,809 2,167,954
Income tax expense (15,042) (131,970) – (147,012)

Profit/(loss) for the year (18,307) 886,440 1,152,809 2,020,942

Other comprehensive income/(loss)
Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
Fair value change on equity instruments classified as
financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income (242,866) – – (242,866)

Item that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or
loss:

Fair value change on debt instruments classified as
financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income (70,056) – – (70,056)

Release of fair value through other comprehensive
income reserve upon disposal of debt instruments at
fair value through other comprehensive income 7,178 – – 7,178

Exchange difference arising on translation of foreign
operations 218,570 1,444,978 – 1,663,548

Release of exchange difference upon disposal of
subsidiaries – 3,626 – 3,626

Share of other comprehensive income of joint ventures – 25,166 – 25,166
Share of other comprehensive income of associates – 54,456 – 54,456

Other comprehensive income/(loss) for the year (87,174) 1,528,226 – 1,441,052

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year (105,481) 2,414,666 1,152,809 3,461,994

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 4

Audited
consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2020

Consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the
Target Group
for the year

ended 31
December 2020

Unaudited pro
forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

comprehensive
income of the

Enlarged
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to:
Owners of the Company (284,700) 659,983 779,589 3, 4, 7 1,154,872
Holders of perpetual capital instrument 259,048 – – 259,048
Non-controlling interests 7,345 226,457 373,220 3, 4, 7 607,022

(18,307) 886,440 1,152,809
2,020,942

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year
attributable to:

Owners of the Company (377,134) 2,080,798 (23,882) 3, 4, 7 1,679,782
Holders of perpetual capital instrument 259,048 – – 259,048
Non-controlling interests 12,605 333,868 1,176,691 3, 4, 7 1,523,164

(105,481) 2,414,666 1,152,809 3,461,994

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 5

(III) Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows

Audited
consolidated
statement of
cash flows of
the Group for
the year ended
31 December

2020

Consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Target
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2020

Unaudited pro
forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

Cash flows of
the Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit/(loss) before tax (3,265) 1,018,410 (1,680) 4 1,013,465
Adjustments for: –

Realised gain from financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss, net (525,444) – – (525,444)

Unrealised gain from financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss, net (276,931) (20,722) – (297,653)

Loss on disposal of debt instruments at fair value
through other comprehensive income 7,178 – – 7,178

Fair value loss on investment properties – 8,000 – 8,000
Amortisation 8,795 111,638 – 120,433
Depreciation 18,476 1,069,673 – 1,088,149
Finance costs 403,183 1,323,729 – 1,726,912
Equity-settled share option arrangements – (5,019) – (5,019)
Gain on disposal of an associate (300) – – (300)
Gain on remeasurement of pre-existing interest in an
associate (6,148) – – (6,148)

Impairment loss/(reversal of impairment) on trade and
other receivable 71,550 (11,017) – 60,533

Impairment loss on goodwill 74,492 – – 74,492
Impairment loss on intangible assets 22,625 – – 22,625
Impairment loss on finance lease receivables 987,074 – – 987,074
Impairment loss on loan receivables 131,045 – – 131,045
Bank interest income (30,347) (43,157) – (73,504)
Gains on disposal of subsidiaries – (3,827) – (3,827)
Gain on disposal of a joint venture – (22,025) – (22,025)
Losses on disposal of an associate – 66,384 – 66,384
Losses on disposal of property, plant and equipment – 12,200 – 12,200
Fair value loss on financial guarantees – 5,896 – 5,896
Compensation income (188,794) – – (188,794)
Share of results of joint ventures – (16,450) – (16,450)
Share of results of associates (64,844) (2,154) – (66,998)

Operating cash flows before movements in working
capital 628,345 3,491,559 (1,680) 4,118,224

Decrease in inventories – 86,364 – 86,364
Decrease in contract assets – 2,383,312 – 2,383,312
Increase in loans receivables (763,982) – – (763,982)
Increase in financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss (3,643,987) – – (3,643,987)

Decrease in finance lease receivables 557,534 – – 557,534
Decrease/(increase) in trade and other receivables 84,351 (2,912,247) – (2,827,896)
Decrease in tax recoverables – 563,131 – 563,131
Decrease in trade and bills payables – (555,774) – (555,774)
Increase in cash held on behalf of clients (1,779) – – (1,779)
Increase/(decrease) in other payables and accruals 60,059 (1,238,087) – (1,178,028)

Cash generated from/(used in) operations (3,079,459) 1,818,258 (1,680) (1,262,881)
Tax paid (40,867) (202,161) – (243,028)

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities (3,120,326) 1,616,097 (1,680) (1,505,909)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 6

Audited
consolidated
statement of
cash flows of
the Group for
the year ended
31 December

2020

Consolidated
statement of
cash flows of

the Target
Group for the
year ended 31
December 2020

Unaudited pro
forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited pro
forma

consolidated
statement of

Cash flows of
the Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (5,197) (2,123,905) – (2,129,102)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and
equipment 21 12,745 – 12,766

Proceeds from disposal of subsidiaries – 598,844 – 598,844
Increase in deposits for potential business acquisition – (75,987) – (75,987)
Decrease in payables in relation to development of
clean energy projects – (98,729) – (98,729)

Additions of intangible assets (23,013) (247,719) – (270,732)
Net cash inflow/(outflow) resulting from acquisition of
subsidiaries (19,972) (718,846) 3,698,835 5 2,960,017

Additions of joint ventures – (339,348) – (339,348)
Additions of an associate – (239,173) – (239,173)
Proceeds from disposal of a joint venture – 22,485 – 22,485
Proceeds from disposal of an associate 300 – – 300
Distributions from joint ventures – 63,881 63,881
Received from associates 31,732 – – 31,732
Placement of restricted cash (23,435) (46,982) – (70,417)
Change in loan and advances to suppliers, customers
and former shareholders in relation to acquisitions – 734,175 – 734,175

Advance to a potential acquisition company – (5,938) – (5,938)
Change in other non-current assets/liabilities and
receivables from potential acquisition companies, net – 86,211 – 86,211

Bank interest income received 30,347 43,157 – 73,504
Purchase of financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss – (513,033) – (513,033)

Purchase of financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income (4,058,285) – – (4,058,285)

Proceeds from disposal of financial assets at fair value
through other comprehensive income 2,069,832 – – 2,069,832

Proceeds from disposal of financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 309,978 – – 309,978

Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities (1,687,692) (2,848,162) 3,698,835 (837,019)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Capital contributions by non-controlling equity holders – 1,688 1,688
Increase in financial liabilities from non-controlling
interests – 562,114 562,114

Acquisition of non-controlling interests – (193,875) (193,875)
Interest paid (507,818) (1,336,673) – (1,844,491)
New borrowings raised 2,013,908 6,016,231 – 8,030,139
Repayment of borrowings (1,555,624) (6,067,612) – (7,623,236)
Repayment of lease liabilities (12,901) – – (12,901)
Proceeds from issuance of bonds 6,587,757 1,007,757 – 7,595,514
Repayment of bonds (4,688,937) – – (4,688,937)
Distribution to holders or perpetual capital instrument (300,434) (72,711) – (373,145)
Dividend paid to non-controlling interests – (7,050) (7,050)
Changes of deposits under leases – (94,912) (94,912)

Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities 1,535,951 (185,043) – 1,350,908

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS (3,272,067) (1,417,108) 3,697,155 (992,020)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 8,214,075 – – 8,214,075
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 103,740 – – 103,740

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
AT THE END OF THE YEAR 5,045,748 (1,417,108) 3,697,155 7,325,795

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III – 7

Notes:

1. The unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2021 and the audited

consolidated statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for

the year ended 31 December 2020 were extracted from the published interim report and annual report of the

Company for the six months ended 30 June 2021 and year ended 31 December 2020, respectively.

2. The unaudited condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 June 2021 and the audited